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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALIIT 

Prorectin~ Texas by Reducing a11d Preue11ti11g foll11cio11 

November 12, 2 012 

Mr. Edwin Freedman, President 
8880 Bellaire, L.P. 
4545 Bissonnet, Suite 10 0 
Houston, Texas 77401 

RE: Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) Certificate for 8880 Bellaire, 
L P., 8880 Bellaire Boulevard, Suite G, Houston, Harris County, Texas; 
MSD No. 202 

Dear Mr. Freedman : 

Enclosed is the Municipal Setiing Designation Certification for your site. You can 
use this certification as the basis to avail of the groundwater assessment and 
remediation flexibility offered in accordance ·with Texas Health and Safety Code 
§361.808, consistent with the site-specific circumstances. 

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at (51:2) 
239-0053 or via e-mail (Peter.Silkworth@TCEQ.Texas.gov). 

Sincerely,n ;J) j,_ h 
@P'.r 

., 
Pete Silkworth, Project Manager 
VCP-CA Section 
Remediation Division 

PS/jdrn 

Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Michael Marcon,  

How i.5 our rust,>mer service? lceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
,:, \ . ., . .) .,• •• I 



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

MUNICIPAL SETTING .DESIGNATION CERTIFICATE 

AB provided for in §361.807, Subchapter W, Texas Health and Safety Code (Solid Waste Disposal 
Act): 

I, Zak Covar, Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality certify the 
Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) for MSD No. 202, in the City of Houston, for the tract of 
larid described in Exhibit "A". The eligibility requirements of Texas Health and Safety Code 
§361.803 are satisfied as attested to by the affidavit in Exhibit "B", provided pursuant to Texas 
Health and Safety Code §361.804(b)(2)(D). This certificate shall continue in effect so long as 
the institutional control required by Texas Health and Safety Code §361.8065 is maintained in 
effect. 

Any person addressing environmental impacts for a property located in the certified municipal 
setting designation shall complete any necessary investigation and response action 
requirements in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, in conjunction with 
the applicable Texas Commission on Environmental Quality environmental remediation 
regulation, as modified by Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808. 

EXECUTED this the & fb day of Alawmh.,(2.o f) 

cutive Director 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 



.. ; 
:~i ,: 

EXHIBIT;'A" 

Legal Descriolion 

All tha: cert:iin 3.362 acre tract of land being locriccd in the J.M. Swisher Surv.:y, A- l 110, H:irris 
County. Texas, more particularly being a portion of that certain 7.943 acre (ract <:onveyed to Joe B. 
Ridings, Trustee, by instrument of record in Voiume 7391. page 499. Mortgage Records, Hurris 
Counry, Texa£, and said 3.362 acr~s being more particulnrly described by ;netes and bounds :is 
foilows: 

COMMENCING at a p{)int of reference, said point being the intersection of 1he westerly line of 
South Gessner Road (100.00 feet wide) and the northerly line of Bellaire Boulevard ( l5/J.OO feet 
wide), said poi at abo being th<: sour.heaswrl y comer of ihat certaii1 29,327 squar::·foot 1mct kascd tv 
Texaco, Inc. by instrument ofrecord in Volume 213 1, Page 569, Comr.1ct Records, Harris County, 
Texas; 

THENCE, W..::st along said northerly line of Bc!laire Boulevard, 565.00 foet to the POINT OF 
BEGTNN1NG: 

THENCE, continuing West along said northerly 1.ine of Bellaire Boul~vard, 394.15 feel to a found 
5/8-inch iron rod for comer, said point being ihe southe::istcrly comer of that certain 0.5746 acre tract 
des<.Tibed 3S Tmct II and conveyed 10 Thad Grundy, Trnstcc, by instrurm:m ofr..."Cord under File No. 
E- l 03583. Film Code4 No. l 75-33-2570, Official Public Records of Real PropenyofHanis Counly, 
Texas; 

THENCE, leaving sai<lno11hi:rl)· li11eofBdlaire Boulevcrd and wid1 the easterly line of said 0.5746 
~ere tract the fol!owiug five (5) courses: 

I. 

l.. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

North, 7i .63 feet to a found 5iS-inch iron rod, the beginning of a curve; 

Along the arc of a tangent curve to tile left. said curve being subicnde,l by a Central Angle of 
24" 16'40", having a Ri1dius. of320.00 foct, and an Arc Length of 135.50 fee t to a found 5/8-
inch iron rod, a point of tnngency; 

North 24• !6'40" West, 26.90 feet Lo a found 518-incll iron rod. the beginning ofa curve; 

Along the arc of a tangent curve to the right, said curve being subkndcd by a Central Angle 
of 241 16'40", having a Radius of 265.00 feet. and an Arc Length of l l 2.29 feet to a found 
5/S-inch iron rod, a point of tangency; 

North, 7 .3 1 feet to a found 5/8-inch iron rod for comer, said point being the norche11stcrly 
comer of said 0.5746 acre tr:ici and in the southerly line of said certain 36.908 ocrc tr.ict 
described as Tract I ::md conveyed lo Thad Grundy, Trust,:c, by instrument of record under 
Fi!e No. E-103583, Film Code No. 175-33-2570, Otrici;tl Public Rccords ofRt::al Property of 
Harris County, Texas; 

THENCE. East with the southerly line of said 36.908 acre traci, 456.95 feet to a found 5!~ inch iron 
rod for corner; 

H1£NCE. leaving the southerly line of said 36.908 acre trncr, South 349.99 feet to tile POTNT OF 
BEGfNN!NG and containing an ,irea of3.362 acres ( !46,464 square teit) of land . 



Exhib it B 

Municipal Setting Designation 
Affidavit of Eligibility 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared 
Michael F. Mate0n (lnConltol iccl\nologios , Inc.) , as an authorized representative Of 

88eo sonatro, L.P . known to me to be the person 
whose name is subscribed below who being by me first duly sworn, upon their oath, 
st ated as follows: 

I am over the age of 18 and lega]y competent to make this affidavit. I bave personal 
knowledge of the facts stated here1n. 

r affirmatively state that (place an X in all applicable blanks) 

The MSD eligibility criteriaofTHSC Section361.803 aresaHsned. 

True and accurate copies of al] documents demonstrating that the MSD eligibility 
criteria provided by THSC 361.803 have been satjsfied and are included with the 
application. 

A true and accurate copy of a legal description of the proposed MSD property is 
included with the application. 

Notice has been provided in accordance with THSC 361.805. 

A copy of an o-rdinance or restrictive covenant and anyre.quired resolutions are 
provided in this application or wiH be provided before the eKecutive director 
certifies this ap lication. 

Principal - lnControl Technologies, Inc. 

Title 

STATE OF Texas --- ----------
COUNTY OF Harris --------- ---

Date: 3/28/2012 

SUB SC RJ BED A.ND SWORN before me on this the 2a day of 
March 20E._, to which witness my hand and seal of office. 

rYlcuueuv · CCL.A. It~ · N lLt1-e. 

Notary Public in and for {ha State of ·1 (Zf f/ .S · 

TCBQ ~0149 Ausuct:oou 




